wholly owned subsidiary of Black Cat. Key terms involve:
1. Black Cat is to have an exclusive option to acquire 100% of South Three.
2. Black Cat to pay a $10,000 non-refundable option fee to the vendors upon signing of an option

agreement (“Option”).
3. Black Cat to have an exclusive three week due diligence period in which to exercise the Option.
4. Upon the exercise of the Option, Black Cat to acquire the Tenements by:

a. cash payment of $20,000;
b. the issue of 400,000 fully paid ordinary shares in Black Cat; and
c. providing a net smelter royalty of up to 1.0%.

5. If Black Cat exercises the Option, Black Cat to become liable for all existing obligations
including Native Title, Aboriginal Heritage and environmental rehabilitation.

6. The parties complete a formal Option/Sale and Purchase Agreement within three weeks of
signing the Option.

Pro-Forma Capital Structure
If Black Cat exercises the Options described above and completes the Silver Lake transaction, the
Pro-Forma Capital Structure is expected to be as shown in Table below.

 Fully Paid
Issued Ordinary  Fully Voluntary
Capital Shares Options Diluted Escrow

Fully Paid Ordinary Shares 84,179,168 - 84,179,112 12,028,890
Options @ $0.20 expiring 17/1/23 - 14,791,112 14,791,112 6,691,112
Options @ $0.22 expiring 31/7/23 - 400,000 400,000 -
Options @ $0.40 expiring 25/6/23 - 1,450,000 1,450,000 -
Options @ $0.60 expiring 2/8/23 - 700,000 700,000 -

Options @ $0.62 expiring 18/5/24 - 250,000 250,000 -
Issued Capital Pre-Transactions 84,179,168 17,591,112 101,770,730 18,720,002

Fully Paid Ordinary Shares - Silver Lake transaction 8,417,962 - 8,417,962 8,417,962
Fully Paid Ordinary Shares - Black Hills transaction 270,000 - 270,000 -

Fully Paid Ordinary Shares - South Three transaction 400,000 - 400,000 -
Issued Capital Post-Transaction 93,267,580 17,591,112 110,858,692 27,137,964

Recent and Planned Activities
Black Cat continues to be extremely productive with recent and upcoming activities to include:
- May 2020: resumption of RC drilling program at Bulong;
- June 2020: Myhree Resource diamond drilling results;
- May-June 2020: ongoing drilling and assay results;
- late June 2020: Black Hills and South Three completion;

P a g e  | 7

Black Cat Further Expands Strategic
Tenements at Fingals and Bulong

- early July 2020: completion of Silver Lake Project Acquisition;
- August 2020: JMEI tax credit statements to be issued; and
- September 2020 quarter: Myhree Feasibility Study to be completed.